No. 12-03-0R

Bill No. 104-0

AN ORDINANCE

An Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania authorizing the Chief Executive to execute a Deed conveying the County of Allegheny's interest in a parcel jointly owned by the County of Allegheny, Braddock Borough and the Woodland Hills School District to the Redevelopment Authority of Allegheny County.

WHEREAS, the County of Allegheny, Rankin Borough and the Woodland Hills School District acquired title to a certain parcel known as 236-S-296 ("the Parcel") located in Braddock , PA, 457 Fifth Street, pursuant to tax sale action and Sheriff's Deed dated March 4, 1975; and

WHEREAS, the Parcel has remained vacant and tax exempt since the time of the Sheriff sale; and WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Authority of Allegheny County desires to acquire the Parcel from the Three Taxing Bodies through its Vacant Property Program in order to convey the site to the Heritage Health Foundation who, in partnership with UPMC Braddock, will develop residential housing; and

WHEREAS, Article IV Section 2(1) of the Allegheny County Home Rule Charter vests County's Council with the power and duty by ordinance to convey real property owned by the County.

The Council of the County of Allegheny hereby enacts as follows:

SECTION 1.

The provisions set forth in the preamble to this Ordinance are incorporated by reference in their entirety herein.

SECTION 2.

<u>.</u>*•

- A. The County Council of Allegheny County hereby does approve the transfer of the interest held therein by the County of Allegheny in a certain parcel known as 236-S-296 to the Redevelopment Authority of Allegheny County.
- B. The proper officers of the County are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents, including a deed, necessary to effectuate the conveyance of the County's interest in the Parcel.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be determined to be unlawful, invalid, void or unenforceable, then that provision shall be considered severable from the remaining provisions of this Ordinance which shall be in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Any Resolution or Ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.

Enacted in Council, this 6th day of 20 Council Agenda No. 1104-03. **Rick Schwa** President of Council Attest: < John Mascio **Chief Clerk of Council** Approved as to form **Charles P. McCullough County Solicitor** 2003 Chief Executive Office Approved: mes C. Roddev hief Executive Attest: Victoria Spence **Executive's Secretary**



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 03 MAR 27 AM 9: 22

MEMORANDUM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER

TO:	John Mascio Chief Clerk	
FROM:	Robert B. Webb County Manager	
DATE:	March 26, 2003	
RE:	Requesting County Council Approval	

Attached is an Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania authorizing the Chief Executive to execute a Deed conveying the County of Allegheny's interest in a parcel jointly owned by the County of Allegheny, Braddock Borough and the Woodland Hills School District to the Redevelopment Authority of Allegheny County. This request is submitted by the Department of Economic Development.

Please put on the next agenda for County Council approval.

Thank you.